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Minutes for Wednesday October 10, 2012 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

*The Zoning Board of Review welcomes new member Steven Carrera.
A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday October 10, 2012 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci, Steven Carrera, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. David Imondi, 1st alternate Adam Sepe and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino were not present. Attorney Stephen H. Marsella was counsel to the Board. 
The Board heard the following applications:

osj of cranston llc 375 commerce park road north kingstown ri 02852 (own/app)
1441 Elmwood Avenue

alma felix green 1279 hope road cranston ri 02831 (own/app)
albert f and linda d guercia 658 scituate avenue cranston ri 02921 (own/app)
ard holdings inc 647 oaklawn avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
federal national mortgage association 14221 dallas parkway dallas tx 75265 (own) and anthony p vecchiarelli and laura m vecchiarelli 7 violet drive cranston ri 02920 (app) 46 Vervena Street
_______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

osj of cranston llc 375 commerce park road north kingstown ri 02852 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to operate a health and fitness center from a 19,316+/- SF portion of an existing building with restricted rear yard setback and off street parking at 1441 Elmwood Avenue. AP 4, lot 2683, area 419,284 +/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking, 17.72.010 Signs. John DiBona Esq. filed 9/10/12.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by 3rd alternate S DiFazio and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, 1st alternate A Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map has designated this area of Elmwood Avenue as a Special Redevelopment Area; therefore the application’s Commercial/Service use is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

2. The building currently contains 3 commercial uses - Ocean State Job Lot, Price Rite grocery store, and TYCO, which is also expanding.  All of these commercial uses are remaining.
3. The entire parcel contains 320 parking spaces.

4. The existing Zoning Code does not have a parking standard for health and fitness studios.

5. The Development Plan Review committee approved the application prior to the meeting.
6. The existing 2 sided pylon has 284 sq. ft. of signage, where 50 sq. ft. is permitted in an M-2 Zone.  The additional sign will result in 376 sq. ft. of total signage on the pylon.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking, 17.72.010 Signs.
alma felix green 1279 hope road cranston ri 02831 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to leave an existing single family dwelling on a proposed 2.73 +/- acre [lot263] with restricted frontage and leave an existing single family dwelling on a proposed abutting undersized 1.42 acre [lot 263-2] with restricted frontage and rear yard setback at 1279 Hope Road. AP 30/4, lot 263, area 4.15 +/- acres, zoned A-80. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. Jeffrey H Gladstone Esq. filed 8/16/12.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by S Minicucci and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, 1st alternate A Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. The application is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map which designates this area as Single Family Residential, less than one unit per acre.

2. The Board accepted the recommendation of the City Planning Commission and found that the application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or general purpose of the Cranston Zoning Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, upon which the code is based.
3. The Board accepted the written report of Joseph Lombardo and found his testimony and opinion to be credible concerning the applicant meeting the legal standard for dimensional variances. 
4. The proposed 2.73 acre lot has 147.20’ of frontage and the existing 2-bedroom home on the proposed 1.42 acre lot has 127.71’ of frontage.

5. The existing lot is “U” shaped; therefore the frontages on Hope Road are existing.     

6. The existing rear yard setback for the dwelling on the proposed 1.42 acre lot is 23.8’, where 100’ is required per the zoning code and the Board found the setback to be existing.
7. The Board accepted a letter from Adelaide Knight that a Historic Barn located on the property was used as a single family dwelling for a long period of time prior to the applicants ownership of the Property. 

8. The Board found the testimony of the applicant to be credible concerning the fact that the Historic Barn was used for a living dwelling prior to her ownership and also noted that an objector also admitted in his testimony that he was aware that the Historic Barn was used as a single family dwelling prior to him purchasing his home.

9. The Board found that due to the rural character of the area, the irregular lot lines were due to the unique characteristics of the subject land.  The Board particularly noted that the lot lines were drawn to preserve the historic stone walls on the properties for each parcel.

10. The Board found that the lot lines could have been drawn to have each parcel contain two acres of land but that would impact on the historic and unique character of the parcels.

11. The Board found that the structures were present on parcels and were not the result of any prior action of the applicant and noted that the Lot is U-Shaped and the location of the Barn was pre-existing.

12. The Board found no evidence that the application was primarily from the applicants desire to realize greater financial gain.
13. The Board found that the Plan and lot lines drafted by the engineer for the applicant and approved by the Planning Commission were in consideration of the historic nature of the property and resulted in a plan/application which required the least relief necessary from this Board.
In this case, the Board concluded that based upon the facts enumerated above and the entire application presented, the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met her legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief and that if the dimensional variance(s) were not granted it would amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the applicant.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
albert f and linda d guercia 658 scituate avenue cranston ri 02921 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 9’X 12’+/- kitchen addition on to an existing single family dwelling on an undersized lot at 658 Scituate Avenue. AP 26/4, lot 17, area 11,950 +/- SF, zoned A-20. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney. filed 9/12/12.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, 1st alternate A Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. The existing single family residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential 3.63 to 1 unit per acre. 
2. The property is on the corner of Leah Dr. and Old Scituate Avenue.
3. The lot is located on a plat that was approved by the Plan Commission and was recorded in 1946, which predates the current zoning map.

4. The City’s GIS aerials, show the applicant’s house has a smaller footprint than all 21 of the other houses located within the 400’ Zoning Radius, therefore the application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area.

5. The proposed addition will have conforming setbacks of 51 ft. from the rear yard, where a minimum of 30’ is required, and 27 ft. from the side yard, where 15’ is required.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
ard holdings inc 647 oaklawn avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 1375 Park Avenue. AP 11, lots 749, 3599, 3600, area 14,962 +/- SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. John S DiBona Esq. filed 9/10/12.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by S DiFazio and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, 1st alternate A Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.
Condition; That the applicant obtains a letter of formal acknowledgement from the City traffic engineer stating that the proposed placement and illumination of the sign does not impair visibility to motorists traveling onto Park Avenue.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. In September 2006, the Zoning Board granted a variance for the 8 individual storefront wall signs that are  36 sq. ft. each, totaling 288 sq. ft.  The Board also granted the monument sign that measures 8 ft. high by 5 feet wide. The total variance granted is for 368 sq. ft. of total signage.    

2. The existing use of the property is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, which calls for Commercial and Services for this area.

3. The application will result in 488 sq. ft. of total signage for the site. 

4. The proposal calls for a new double sided monument sign that measures 10 feet  by 10 feet, for a total of 200 square feet of  signage.
5. The proposed monument sign shows the address at the top plus spaces for 10 individual signs.
6. The applicant produced an e-mail response from the City Traffic Engineer that because the sign was not being moved closer to the Street the Traffic Engineer did not have a concern about decreased visibility but Board had additional concerns and conditioned it approval on a more formal review.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs.
federal national mortgage association 14221 dallas parkway dallas tx 75265 (own) and anthony p vecchiarelli and laura m vecchiarelli 7 violet drive cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for permission to revert a single family back to a two family dwelling at 46 Vervena Street. AP 11, lots 803, area 6000 +/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.090 (A) Specific Requirements. John S DiBona Esq. filed 9/7/12.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. D Imondi, 1st alternate A Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. The proposed resulting density of 14.52 units per acre is inconsistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area as Single/Two Family Residential, Less than 10.89 units per acre.

2. Of the 30 two family dwellings that  are located within the 400’ zoning radius, 15 are on undersized lots; therefore, the application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon which the ordinance is based.”

3. The dwelling was a 2-family dwelling when the City’s Zoning was adopted in 1965.
4. The dwelling has been used as a single family since 2004 but was built as a two family.
5. The site plan shows 5 existing paved parking spaces in the rear yard.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.090 (A) Specific Requirements.









Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

Devin Baccari took the stenographic records.
The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 PM
_______________________________________
